Designation: B 907 – 00a
Standard Specification for
Zinc, Tin and Cadmium Base Solders 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 907; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope *
1.1 This specification covers solder metal alloys (commonly

defined as follows:
3.2.1.1 Discussion—For solid solder metal, a lot consists of
all solder of the same type designation, produced from the
same batch of raw materials under essentially the same
conditions, and offered for inspection at one time.
3.2.2 lot number, n—The term “lot number” as used in this
specification refers to a numerical designation for a lot which
is traceable to a date of manufacture.
4. Classification
4.1 Type Designation—The type designation uses the fol-
lowing symbols to properly identify the material:
4.1.1 Alloy Composition—The composition is identified by
a two or four-letter symbol and a number. The letters typically
indicate the chemical symbol for the critical element in the
solder and the number indicates the nominal percentage, by
weight, of the critical element in the solder (see Table 1).
4.1.2 Form—The form is indicated by a single letter in
accordance with Table 2.
4.1.3 Powder Mesh Size (applicable only to solder paste)—
The powder mesh size is identified by a single letter in
accordance with Table 3.
5. Ordering Information
5.1 Orders for material under this specification indicate the
following information, as required, to adequately describe the
desired material.
5.1.1 Type designation (see 4.1),
5.1.2 Detailed requirements for special forms,
5.1.3 Dimensions of ribbon and wire solder (see 9.2),
5.1.4 Unit weight,
TABLE 1 Solder Compositions
Table 1a: Zinc Base Alloys
Composition %A,B,C Temperature
UNSD Cd Zn Sn Pb Sb Ag Cu Al Bi As Fe Ni Mg Solidus Liquidus
F C F C
Zn 98 Z30402 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 1.5–2.5 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.02 720 382 770 410
Zn 97 Z30505 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 2.5–3.5 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.02 720 382 743 395
Zn 95 Z30502 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 4.5–5.5 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.02 720 382 720 382
Zn 90 Z34550 0.004 88.0–92.0 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 3.0–6.0 3.0–6.0 0.02 0.002 0.100 0.005 0.05 720 382 797 425
Zn 87 Z30705 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 12.5–13.5 0.02 0.002 0.05 0.005 0.02 720 382 815 435
Zn 85 Z30702 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 14.0–16.0 0.02 0.002 0.06 0.005 0.02 720 382 842 450
Zn 80 Z30800 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 19.5–20.5 0.02 0.002 0.08 0.005 0.02 720 382 896 480
Zn/Sn 50 Z56900 0.005 REM 49.0–51.0 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.005 0.100 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.02 388 198 680 360
Zn/Sn 49 Z56930 0.005 REM 47.5–50.5 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.8–1.3 0.100 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.05 392 200 592 311
Zn/Sn 27 33.0 26.0–28.0 REM 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.05 0.050 0.02 0.020 0.02 0.005 0.05 351 177 500 260
Zn/Cd 90 Z50940 REM 89.0–91.0 0.003 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.05 0.100 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.05 509 265 738 392
Zn/Cd 60 Z50980 REM 59.0–61.0 0.003 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.05 0.100 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.05 509 265 648 342
Table 1b: Tin Base Alloys
Composition %A,B,C Temperature
UNSD Cd Zn Sn Pb Sb Ag Cu Al Bi As Fe Ni Mg Solidus Liquidus
F C F C
Sn/Zn 60 0.005 REM 59.0–61.0 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.01 0.100 0.005 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.05 390 199 666 352
Sn/Zn 70 0.005 REM 69.0–71.0 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.01 0.100 0.005 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.05 390 199 601 316